

No. 18-16661

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BENJAMIN MCCLURE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COUNTRY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, FDBA Country Companies, DBA
Country Financial and CC SERVICES INC., DBA Country Financial,

Defendants-Appellants,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Phoenix Case No. 2:15-cv-02597-DLR**

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Steven C. Dawson
Anita Rosenthal
DAWSON & ROSENTHAL, P.C.
25 Schnebly Hill Road
Sedona, Arizona 86336-4233
(928) 282-3126
sdawson@dawsonandrosenthal.com
arosenenthal@dawsonandrosenthal.com
d&r@dawsonandrosenthal.com

Steven J. German
STEVE GERMAN, A LAW FIRM
11201 N. Tatum Blvd., Ste. 110
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
(408) 626-2700
steve@LawFirmAz.com

Thomas L. Hudson
Eric M. Fraser
Phillip W. Londen
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
plonden@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION	11
JURISDICTION.....	12
ISSUES	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
I. McClure and his injury.	13
II. McClure’s injury prevented him from working.	14
A. Years earlier, McClure had insured himself with high-end disability insurance.....	14
B. After McClure tried to return to work, his conditions worsened.....	15
C. McClure was repeatedly hospitalized.	17
D. Country orders a duplicative neuropsych exam and Progressive terminates McClure.	18
E. Country terminates benefits.	20
III. Unbeknownst to McClure, Country had been improperly looking for reasons to deny his claim.	21
A. Country stopped requesting medical records.	21
B. Country tied claims handlers’ bonuses to financial performance.....	22
C. To improve its bottom line, Country hunted for reasons to terminate McClure’s claim.	23
D. Dr. Strupinsky’s IME.	25
E. Country ignored additional evidence of McClure’s disability.....	28

IV.	In the aftermath of the termination, McClure deteriorated and Country refused to remedy its misconduct.	29
V.	Litigation and trial.	30
A.	McClure sued Country for its bad faith termination.	30
B.	Country’s indefensible partial reinstatement of benefits during the litigation.	31
C.	Trial.	32
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35
	ARGUMENT	38
I.	The jury could find Defendants were joint venturers.	38
A.	Standard of Review.	38
B.	Arizona law on joint venture.	39
C.	Evidence supports the jury’s joint venture finding.	39
D.	Defendants’ arguments lack merit.	43
II.	The district court had discretion to deny a new trial on punitive damages and Defendants have waived any challenge to the district court’s alternative basis.	44
A.	Standard of review.....	44
B.	A corporation can be liable for punitive damages for its agents’ or joint venturer’s acts.	45
C.	The district court correctly rejected CCSI’s request for a new trial given CCSI’s respondeat superior and joint venture liability.....	48
D.	CCSI’s arguments ignore the record below.	50
III.	The district court had the discretion to limit Roberts’s testimony; Defendants have waived any challenge to the district court’s findings on this issue.	53

A.	Standard of Review.	53
B.	Additional procedural background.....	54
C.	The district court properly limited Roberts’ testimony because it was unreliable and went to an ultimate legal issue.	56
1.	District courts must exclude unreliable expert testimony.....	56
2.	Courts may exclude testimony that encroaches the district court’s role of instructing the jury on applicable law.	58
3.	Roberts’ unreliable testimony went to an ultimate legal issue.....	59
4.	Defendants’ contention that the district court lacked the discretion to limit Roberts’s testimony ignores one of the bases for the court’s ruling and otherwise lacks merit.	60
D.	Defendants suffered no prejudice and waived their challenge to the district court’s findings.....	62
IV.	The district court had discretion to uphold the jury’s emotional-distress award.....	67
A.	Standard of review.....	67
B.	An insurance-bad-faith plaintiff may recover emotional distress damages.....	67
C.	The evidence allowed the district court to deny Defendants’ motion.....	68
D.	Defendants’ contention that the district court abused its discretion lacks merit.....	73
1.	Country ignores the record.....	73

2.	Damages for exacerbating psychological injury to an emotionally vulnerable plaintiff is neither novel nor requires any heightened proof.....	77
E.	The district court was not obligated to reduce the verdict.	79
	CONCLUSION.....	82
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	84
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acuna v. Kroack</i> , 128 P.3d 221 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	79, 82
<i>Arellano v. Primerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 332 P.3d 597 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	47
<i>Bobrowski v. Red Door Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 3555712 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2011)	40, 41
<i>Brady v. Gebbie</i> , 859 F.2d 1543 (9th Cir. 1988)	81
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)	74
<i>Ceimo v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 25481095 (D. Ariz. Sept. 17, 2003)	42
<i>Ceimo v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F. App'x 968 (9th Cir. 2005).....	42, 81
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	57, 58, 67
<i>Dazo v. Globe Airport Sec. Servs.</i> , 295 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Deese v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 P.2d 1265 (Ariz. 1992)	80
<i>Desrosiers v. Flight Int'l of Fla, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>DSPT Int'l, Inc. v. Nahum</i> , 624 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010)	75
<i>Dunlap v. Liberty Nat. Prods., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2017)	38, 43

Ellingson v. Sloan,
527 P.2d 1100 (Ariz. App. 1974)39, 43

Farr v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal.,
699 P.2d 376 (Ariz. App. 1984)*passim*

Filasky v. Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co.,
734 P.2d 76 (Ariz. 1987)78

In re First Allied Mortg. Co.,
471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)52

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415 (1996).....79, 81

Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)80

Harper v. City of Los Angeles,
533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)79, 80

Hawkins v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
733 P.2d 1073 (Ariz. 1987)48

Estate of Hernandez v. Flavio,
930 P.2d 1309 (Ariz. 1997)42

Higginbotham v. AN Motors of Scottsdale,
269 P.3d 726 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....45

Hillis v. Heineman,
626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010)60, 77

Hyatt Regency Phoenix Hotel Co. v. Winston & Strawn,
907 P.2d 506 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....46

Indep. Towers of Wash. v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)61, 64

Kerege v. Viscount Hotel Grp., LLC,
2011 WL 4379343 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2011)80

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....57

Lam v. City of San Jose,
869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017)45, 73

Landers-Scelfo v. Corp. Office Sys., Inc.,
827 N.E.2d 1051 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)44

Leavey v. Unum Provident Corp.,
295 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2008)81, 82

Lewy v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.,
799 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1986)78, 79

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Combs,
873 N.E.2d 692 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)81

McEuin v. Crown Equip. Corp.,
328 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2003)53

Mendoza v. McDonald's Corp.,
213 P.3d 288 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....46

Mercer v. Vinson,
336 P.2d 854 (Ariz. 1959)38

Nationwide Transp. Fin. v. Cass Info. Sys., Inc.,
523 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)58, 59

Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist.,
768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)53

Ontiveros v. Borak,
667 P.2d 200 (Ariz. 1983)73

*Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life
Activists*,
422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)47

Rawlings v. Apodaca,
726 P.2d 565 (Ariz. 1986)*passim*

Ruelas v. Staff Builders Pers. Servs., Inc.,
 18 P.3d 138 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....45

Slaven v. Am. Trading Transp. Co.,
 146 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 1998)64

Sparks v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
 647 P.2d 1127 (Ariz. 1982)39, 43, 56, 64

Tucson Rapid Transit Co. v. Rubiaz,
 187 P. 568 (Ariz. 1920)67

United States v. Alatorre,
 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000)57, 61

United States v. Hermanek,
 289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002)57

United States v. Laurienti,
 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)63, 64

United States v. Ruvalcaba-Garcia,
 923 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2019)57, 60

Walter v. Simmons,
 818 P.2d 214 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991).....46

West v. Soto,
 336 P.2d 153 (Ariz. 1959)45, 49

Williams v. Gaye,
 895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018)79

Woods v. Lecureux,
 110 F.3d 1215 (6th Cir. 1997)60

Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.,
 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)80, 81

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 129112

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....12

28 U.S.C. § 2107	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	38
Fed. R. Evid. 104	58
Fed. R. Evid. 702	37, 56, 57
Fed. R. Evid. 704	58
FRAP 4	12
Rule 50(b).....	44
Other Authorities	
Federal Trial Objections § V20 (6th ed.)	58
<i>Voir Dire</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	54
